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orders for the release of the boat on July 14.

The boat left Colombo for India on 15th
July.
600. [Transferred to the 5th August,
1968.]
SHORTFALL IN PLAN TARGET
601. SHRI M. R. VENKATARA-
MAN :
SHRI K. P. SUBRAMANIA
MENON:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that there has been a shortfall in the Plan target during the year
1967-68;

(b) if so, the extent of the shortfall and the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Planning Commission have made any assessment of the shortfall; and

(d) if so, what are the findings thereof ?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI-MATI
INDIRA GANDHI) : (a) to (d) A detailed review, which will include the required information, will be contained in the Annual Progress Report for 1967-68, which will be laid on the Table of the House when ready. The progress during the year 1967-68 has been reviewed, to the extent possible, in the document on the Annual Plan, 1968-69, which has been laid on the Table of the House.

RETRENCHED EMERGENCY COMMISSIONED
OFFICERS

602. SHRI M. M. DHARIA : Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of Emergency Commissioned Officers retrenched or released from Ist January, 1965 to 31st May, 1968;

(b) the number of such retrenched or released officers who were able to secure "alternative jobs; and

(c) whether there is any scheme to recruit Short Service Commissioned Officers and if so, how many such Officers have been recruited from Ist June,
1965 to 31st May, 1968 ?
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THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SARDAR
SWARAN SINGH) : (a) 1,733. This includes Officers who resigned on personal grounds, those whose services were terminated on disciplinary, inefficiency or other grounds, and those who were invalided out of service.

(b) Alternative employment for 1C61 has been secured up to 1-7-1968.

(¢) A scheme of grant of Short Service Commissions is already in force. 2290 Officers (excluding Medical Branch) have been granted Short Service Commissions from 1st June

1965 to 31st May, 1968.
603. [Transferred to the 9th August
1968.]

HIGH POWERED TRANSMITTER IN PUNJAB

604. SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA :
Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased

to state :

(a) whether the Government of Punjab has recently approached the Central Government for installation of a high powered radio transmitter either at Jullundur or at Amritsar to counteract the Pakistani propaganda against India; and

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government of India in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI K. K.
SHAH) : (a) Yes, Madam; for an auxiliary studio and transmitter at Amritsar.

(b) An additional high power medium-wave transmitter has been installed and commissioned at Jullundur from April, 1968, which is used when necessary for factually correcting false or in correct news and views propagated by Pakistan against India.

GORKHAS IN CHINESE ARMY

605. SARDAR NARINDAR SINGH
BRAR :
SHRI RAJNARAIN :
SHRI BALKRISHNA GUPTA :
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Chinais negotiating with the
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Government of Nepal to get twenty thousand Gorkhas for her regular army; and

(b) if so, what is the reaction of the Government of India in the matter ?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI-MATI
INDIRA GANDHI) (a) At a press conference on the 20th June, 1968 the Deputy Prime Minister-c«/w-Foreign Minister of Nepal stated that His Majesty's Government of Nepal would not enter into agreement with any other country to provide Gorkha recruiting facility.

(b) Does not arise.

INDIAN EMBASSY IN PEKING

606. SARDAR RAM SINGH : SHRI
LOKANATH MISRA : SHRIS. S.
MARISWAMY :

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) the total number of persons employed in our Embassy in Peking;

(b) whether it is a fact that some Chinese are also employed in our Embassy in Peking;
and

(c) if so, what is the number of the Indians and Chinese who pre so employed and the various posts which are being manned by the Chinese ?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI-MATI
INDIRA GANDHI) : (a) 44.

(b) Yes, Madam.
{c) (i) India-based . . 23
Chinese . . . 21
(ii} Posis manned by Chinese @
General Assistant

1
Translator . - & 1
Typists . . . 3
Chauffeurs . 2
Messengers 0
Boilerman . . 1
Gardener .5 1
Boilermen-cam-Gar-

deners . . 2

DiESEL POWER NUCLEAR SUBMARINES
WITH CHINA

607 PROF. SHANTILAL KOTHARIJ. :
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that China is proposing to have 12-15 diesel power nuclear submarines;

if so, the details
thereof; and

(b) what is the reaction of the Government of India thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SARDAR
SWARAN SINGH) : (a) Government are aware that China is planning to develop submarines which can fire long range missiles from a submerged position.

(b) Government's policy in regard to nuclear threat from China has already been stated in the House.

PAK's USE OF AID ARMS AGAINST INDIA

608. PROF. SHANTILAL KOTHARIJ :
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to a news-item published in the 'New York Times' as reproduced in the 'Hindustan Times' of the 5th June, 1968 in which it is stated that Pakistan may use aid arms against India;

(b) if so, whether the Government of India have got any information in this connection on the basis of the American Press Report; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, what steps are being taken by Government to maintain the security of India against the Pakistan defence buiid-up ?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRIJ-MATI
INDIRA GANDHI) : (a) Yes, Madam.

(b) and (c¢) The Government of India are aware of Pakistan's efforts to acquire arms and equipment from all sources. The Government are alive to the possibility of these arms being used against India and are taking all necessary steps to meet the threat posed by Pakistan's arms build-up.

FOURTH PLAN FOR U. P.

609. SHRI SITARAM JAIPURJA : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the sub-working group on objectives and priorities of the Fourth Five Year Plan has recommended Rs. 3,000 crore plan for the State of Uttar Pradesh;

